

No. 10-879

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, AND FREIDA E. JUNG
CORSON, WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,
PETITIONERS

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORP. AND VIAD CORP.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

*GENE C. SCHAERR
STEFFEN R. JOHNSON
JACOB R. LOSHIN
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000
gschaerr@winston.com*

LINDA T. COBERLY
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-6600*

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court’s Decision In <i>Napier</i> Remains Good Law And Should Not Be Overruled.	7
A. Petitioners mischaracterize the historical context from which <i>Napier</i> emerged.	8
B. <i>Napier</i> is fully consistent with the Court’s “contemporary” preemption jurisprudence.	12
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> strongly disfavors abandoning <i>Napier’s</i> statutory interpretation.....	15
II. <i>Amici’s</i> Attempt To Create A Special Presumption Against Preemption Of Tort Lawsuits Should Be Rejected.	19
A. By its terms, this Court’s preemption doctrine applies with equal force to common-law tort claims.....	19
B. Tort lawsuits are even more likely than state legislation to interfere with the LIA’s goal of uniform railroad equipment regulation.	23

C. A special presumption against preemption would contravene the language and purpose of the Supremacy and Commerce Clauses.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railway. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 353 U.S. 325 (1957)	18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	22, 23, 25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U. S. 624 (1998)	17
<i>California v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	17, 18
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U. S. 677 (1979)	17
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851)	10
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	26
<i>Darby v. A-Best Products Co.</i> , 811 N.E. 2d 1117 (Ohio 2004)	19
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	16
<i>Forrester v. American Deselectric, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	20, 21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So. 2d 171 (Ala. 2002).....	19

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 82 (1824)	8
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	16, 18
<i>In re West Virginia. Asbestos Litigation</i> , 592 S.E. 2d 818 (W. Va. 2003).....	18
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	16
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)	18, 24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	17
<i>Mickelson v. Montana Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 985 (Cal. 2000)	19
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Railway Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Reid v. Colorado</i> , 187 U.S. 137 (1902)	10, 11, 12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11, 13, 18
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	20, 21

<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	11, 12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 251 (1984)	21
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. 227 (1859)	8, 9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 US 63 (2002)	22
<i>Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	13
<i>United Transportation Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	18
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	3, 14, 20
STATUTES	
36 Stat. 913 (1911)	3
45 U.S.C. § 51 et seq.	25
49 U.S.C. § 20701 et seq. (1994)	4
38 Stat. 1192 (1915)	3
43 Stat. 659	4

Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970)	4
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745	4
Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931 (1966)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 231 (2000)	14
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	27
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	27, 28
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	26, 27
James Madison, Vices of the Political System of the United States (1787)	27
James Madison, Notes of the Constitutional Convention (May 29, 1787), in 1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	28
Letter from Federal Convention President George Washington to the President of Congress, Transmitting the Constitution (Sept. 17, 1787)	28
Stephen Gardbaum, <i>The Breadth vs. the Depth of Congress's Commerce Power: The Curious History of Preemption During the Lochner Era</i> , in Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve, <i>Federal Preemption</i> 48-78 (2007)	9, 10, 11, 12

Viet D. Dinh, *Federal Displacement of State
Law: The Nineteenth-Century View*, in
Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve,
Federal Preemption 27-40 (2007) 11
